
 

 

 
 
Democratic Services Section    
Chief Executive’s Department 
Belfast City Council 
City Hall 
Belfast  
BT1 5GS 
 
 
24 May 2013 
 
 
 
MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE 
(To which all Members of Council are invited to attend.) 
 
 

Dear Alderman/Councillor, 

 

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room (Room G05), City Hall on 

Thursday, 30th May, 2013 at 4.30 pm, for the transaction of the business noted below. 

 

You are requested to attend. 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
PETER McNANEY 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
AGENDA: 
 
1. Routine Matters   
 
 (a) Apologies   

 
 (b) Declarations of Interest   

 
2. Roads Service - Programme of Works: Spring 2013  (Pages 3 - 68) 
 
 
 

 
 

Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Introduction 

Autumn Update 

1

 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



2

Page 4



3

CONTENTS                                                                  PAGE

FOREWORD BY  DIVISIONAL ROADS MANAGER 5 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 7 

2.0 STRATEGIC ROAD IMPROVEMENTS 15 

 2.1 York Street Interchange Scheme 16 

 2.2 A2 Sydenham Bypass Improvement Scheme 17 

 2.3 A55 Knock Road Widening 18 

   

3.0 NETWORK  DEVELOPMENT 19 

  

 3.1 Minor Works 20 

 3.2 Bus Measures 20 

 3.3 Maintenance of Structures 21 

 3.4 Belfast On The Move 25 

   

   

    4.0 NETWORK TRAFFIC AND STREET LIGHTING 29 

   

4.1 Collision Remedial Schemes 30 

4.2 Traffic Schemes 30 

4.3 Pedestrian Measures 32 

4.4 Safer Routes to School 33 

4.5 Traffic Signs 34 

4.6 Carriageway Markings 36 

4.7 Legislation 38 

4.8 Disabled Parking Bays 39 

4.9 Street Lighting 41 

4.10 Cycle Measures 43 

4.11 Traffic Calming 44 

4.12 Car Parking 45 

 4.13 Residents’ Parking 46 

   

5.0 NETWORK TRANSPORT TELEMATICS  49 

   

 5.1 Network Transport Telematics 50 

   

6.0 NETWORK MAINTENANCE 53 

   

6.1 Carriageway Resurfacing 54 

6.2 Footway Resurfacing 56 

6.3 Drainage 58 

6.4 Carriageway Refurbishment 59 

6.5 Public Realm 60 

6.6 Liaison with Utilities 61 

  

7.0 NETWORK PLANNING 63 

   

 7.1 Adoptions 64 

 7.2 Planning Applications 66 

Page 5



4

Page 6



5

             FOREWORD BY THE DIVISIONAL ROADS MANAGER 

  

Bertie Ellison Roy Spiers 
Divisional Roads Manager Deputy Divisional Roads Manager 

Members of Belfast City Council

I am very pleased to present this report to council members. The report highlights the work completed in 

the Belfast City Council area last year (2012/13) and it outlines what we intend to do during this financial 

year (2013/14). 

2012/13 was another challenging year for all staff within Roads Service. There was over £100m invested 

in structural maintenance, improving the road infrastructure across Northern Ireland in the last financial 

year. Within Eastern Division we spent £23.3m on this activity which amounted to 53% of our budget.  

The report outlines the number of schemes completed in the Belfast City Council area including the 

current phase of Belfast on the Move works, known as the Sustainable Transport Enabling Measures  

(STEM) which is now substantially complete. In addition following a Ministerial Announcement in 

December 2012 outlining the preferred option for the York Street Interchange, work has commenced on 

scheme design and preparation of Statutory Orders. 

The winter of 2012/13 was severe and prolonged and within Eastern Division there was 97 call-outs this

year, using around 14771 tonnes of salt, at a cost of just under £13.5k per call-out to treat all roads on the 

salting schedule. The Division completed 88% of winter salting actions by 07.30 hours and our total winter 

service expenditure was £1.480m. 

For 2012/13 the Division as a whole received 5974 written enquiries with 95.7% of these responded to 

within the 15 day timescale. In addition 122 written complaints were received during this period and 

94.3% were responded to within the set deadline.  

Turning to the proposed programme for the 2013/14 financial ye
[...]
rground pipes and cables which deliver key services to the public including water supply, 
waste water disposal, electricity, gas and telecommunications.  

Utility companies have the right to open the public road to place or maintain their equipment. In 
2012/13 there were 46840 utility company road openings across Northern Ireland, with some 
19050 in Eastern Division. We work closely with utility companies to minimise disruption caused 
by street works and ensure better quality reinstatements. 

Our Inspectors in Eastern Division have carried out over 5718 visits to streetworks sites to inspect 
work in progress and completed reinstatements. 

Improving the Road Network 

Major Road Improvements  

Following the recent court ruling on the proposed A5 Road Scheme, the Minister along with the 
Executive are considering the financial impact of the ruling and the impact on future schemes. 

In the meantime, work is progressing on two schemes, the A8 between Belfast and Larne, and 
the A2 Shore Road Greenisland. 

The Budget for the period to 2015 will allow development work to continue on a range of other 
major projects which are important priorities. Delivery of these schemes is dependent on funding 
levels envisaged through the Investment Strategy for Northern Ireland 2011-21. 

Within Eastern Division there is currently one road scheme under construction. 

Page 14



Introduction 13

� A2 Shore Road Greenisland – Work commenced on site on 5 March 2013 and was 
shortly followed by the Sod Cutting Ceremony on 21 March 2013. Scheme completion is 
expected in summer of 2015.  

Within Eastern Division there are currently three road schemes being developed. These are the 
York Street Interchange, the A55 Knock Road and the A2 Sydenham Bypass. 

� York Street Interchange - Following the Ministerial Announcement of the Preferred Option 
for the York Street Interchange on 6 December 2012, work is continuing on scheme 
design and preparation of the Statutory Orders. 

� A55 Knock Road - Roads Service published the Notice of intention to Proceed and the 
Direction Order in September 2012 following the completion of a Departmental 
Statement. Work is ongoing to ensure that this scheme can be progressed should 
additional funds become available. 

� A2 Sydenham Bypass – the preferred option for the scheme was published in February 
2010. Scheme development work is ongoing. 

The commencement of construction for the York Street Interchange, the A55 Knock Road and the 
A2 Sydenham Bypass will depend on the satisfactory completion of an economic assessment, 
completion of the statutory process and the availability of funding levels envisaged through the 
Investment Strategy for Northern Ireland 2011-21, including any reallocation of funding following 
the A5 court ruling. 

Bridge Strengthening  

Roads Service regularly inspects its stock of bridges and other structures on the public road 
network.  

Last year across Eastern Division we inspected 254 structures and carried out maintenance and 
repair work to 45 bridges and culverts. In 2012/13 we also spent £749k on strengthening or 
upgrading 6 bridges, including Queen Elizabeth Bridge, Boyne Bridge, St Brides underpass, 
Ormeau Bridge, Oagles Bridge and Dee Street Bridge.  

Local Transport and Safety Measures    

In 2012/13 we spent over £2.2 million on a range of measures to improve the safety and 
efficiency of the road network. In Eastern Division this included implementation of: 

�  7 Minor Works improvement schemes 
� 20 Traffic management schemes 
� 4 Collision Remedial measures at specific sites 
� 6 Traffic Calming measures; 
� 13 Footway schemes and other improvements for pedestrians; 
� 2.25kms of new cycle facilities 
� 8 Safer Routes to School; 
� 6 Controlled Pedestrian Crossings 
� Improvements to the trafficwatch website and the motorway control system as well as 

continuously ongoing work to improve the performance of our traffic signals and 
pedestrian controlled
[...]
er acting DDRM – Roy Spiers(9025 3129) roy.spiers@drdni.gov.uk

  

He is supported by the following staff:

Strategic Road Improvement 2 – Basil Hassard acting Principal Engineer 
(9025 3272)      
basil.hassard@drdni.gov.uk

Basil is responsible for development of the A2 Shore Road dual  
carriageway scheme, the M1 / A1 Link at Sprucefield and the 
Sydenham By-pass scheme. Basil is supported by Bobby Murray 
(ext 53232). 

Strategic Road Improvement 1 – Colin Pentland (ext 53212)    
    colin.pentland@drdni.gov.uk 

Colin is responsible for progressing development of the York  
Street Scheme and is supported by Colin McBurney (ext 53016) 

Page 17



Strategic Road Improvements 16

2.1 YORK STREET INTERCHANGE SCHEME 

The Westlink / York Street junction is a key link on the Strategic Road Network that presently connects 
Westlink and the M2 and M3 motorways through a complex traffic signal controlled gyratory system, 
which also connects with the local road network.  This arrangement (and its high traffic usage) causes 
significant congestion and long delays, particularly at peak times.  The recent improvements to the 
M1/Westlink and M2 Motorway also mean that traffic is now being delivered much more quickly to this 
junction.   

In March 2009, Roads Service completed the Preliminary Options Report, which assessed six 
options to grade separate the Westlink / York Street junction and provide direct links between 
Westlink and the M2 and M3 motorways.  The Report recommended that four preliminary options 
be taken forward for further detailed consideration at the next stage of development, the Stage 2 
Scheme Assessment.  This work included a public consultation event into the scheme options at 
the Ramada Encore Hotel, Belfast.  

A Ministerial Announcement was made on the 6 December 2012 outlining the Preferred Option 
for the York Street Interchange at an event in the Ramada Encore Hotel. This event was attended 
by a number of elected representatives and key stakeholders. Following this announcement, 
work has commenced on scheme design and preparation of the Statutory Orders.

The proposal to upgrade the Westlink / York Street junction is being considered as part of the new 
Investment Strategy for Northern Ireland. The timescale for construction of the new junction will be 
dependent upon the successful completion of the necessary statutory procedures, an economic 
appraisal and the provision of funding through the normal budgetary processes. 

Preferred Option to improve York Street Interchange

Page 18



Strategic Road Improvements 17

2.2 A2 SYDENHAM BYPASS IMPROVEMENT SCHEME

The A2 Sydenham Bypass is one of the most heavily trafficked carriageways in the Belfast Metropolitan 
Area and forms a vital section of the strategic highway network, linking Bangor and Belfast. The road 
also provides access to the key gateways of George Best Belfast City Airport, Belfast Port and to 
several large residential areas. The proposed scheme will widen a 2.5km stretch of the existing A2 
Sydenham Bypass from a dual 2-lane carriageway to a dual 3-lane carriageway.  

The scheme is currently in the third stage of a three stage assessment process. Stage 1 focused on 
identifying the environmental, engineering, economic and traffic advantages and disadvantages, as well 
as the constraints associated with broadly defined improvement strategies. This concluded in the 
selection of the Proposed Corridor in May 2008. In Stage 2, a detailed assessment of a range of options 
within the Proposed Corridor was considered. This concluded in the selection of the Preferred Option in 
February 2010. Stage 3, currently underway, involves detailed assessment of the Preferred Option and 
ongoing consultation with key stakeholders. This will result in the publication of the Statutory Orders; the 
draft Direction Order, Environmental Statement and Notice of Invention to Make a Vesting Order.  

The budget for the period to 2015 will allow development work on stage 3 to continue. Progression of 
the scheme beyond this is subject to the satisfactory outcome of the statutory process and future years 
funding.  

Page 19



Strategic Road Improvements 18

2.3 A55 KNOCK ROAD WIDENING    
  

The public inquiry for this scheme was held in November 2010. The Inspectors’ report, received in 
March 2011, made a number of recommendations and Roads Service carried out further traffic 
surveys and assessments in consideration of the report. The Inspectors’ report and a response to 
the Inspectors’ recommendations has now been considered and included in the Departmental 
Statement. The Notice of Intention to Proceed and the Direction Order were published in September 
2012 

The Department proposes to proceed with the scheme, however, there is no funding identified for its 
implementation before 2015. While funding has not been identified, this is one of several schemes 
which Roads Service continues to progress to a procurement ready position should additional 
funding become available. 

                                          A55 Knock Road eastbound (existing) 

        

                               A55 Knock Road eastbound (proposed)

Page 20



Network Development 19

3.0 NETWORK DEVELOPMENT 

Principal Engineer – Stephen Pollock (9025 3071) stephen.pollock@drdni.gov.uk

  

Bus Priority - Harry Armstrong (9025 3022)
harry.armstrong@drdni.gov.uk

This team is responsible for delivery of the Quality Bus Corridor 
(QBC) programme, other bus priority measures and park and ride.

He is supported by the following staff:

Forward Planning Team 2- Heather Bradley (9025 3164) 
                       heather.bradley@drdni.gov.uk  
This team is responsible for the development of schemes on 
The strategic and non-strategic route network through route  
improvement studies. 
It is also developing and progressing the management of the  
Belfast on the Move Transport Masterplan proposals for Belfast  
City Centre and is a point of contact for Belfast Metropolitan Area 
Plan inquiries, Noise Mapping Study and Regeneration Initiatives.

Works and Structures  - David Grills (9025 3153)
david.grills@drdni.gov.uk

This team is responsible for major works, minor works and  
Structures. 

Page 21



Network Development 20

  
3.1 MINOR WORKS                                      2012/13Progress Report

No Minor Works schemes are currently programmed. Councillors are invited to suggest improvement 

schemes for consideration 

3.2 BUS MEASURES                             2012/13 Progress Report

Scheme  Status 

Bus Shelters –there are no further bus shelters available through the Roads 
Service Contract with Adshel. A new contract will be awarded in 2015. 

Complete 

Hannahstown Hill Bus Turning Circle –Facility to permit an extension of 
Metro bus services. 

Work substantially 
complete –  
to become 
operational July 
2013 

East Bridge Street to May Street –With-flow bus lane – Change in hours of 
operation to 7am-7pm Mon-Sat. 

To become 

operational by end 

of May 2013 

Castlereagh Street – widening near Albertbridge Road junction to facilitate a 

more efficient traffic flow and assist bus reliability. Detailed design complete. 

Subject to 
funding, this 
scheme may 
progress to 
implementation 
this year. 

City Centre – various bus priority measures have been implemented in the 

city centre as part of the Belfast On The Move scheme. 

Ongoing 

BUS MEASURES                                 2013/14 Programme of Works

Scheme  Status 

Black’s Road Park & Ride –Extension to P&R site to accommodate 

approximately 30 additional cars. 

Under 
investigation and 

subject to funding.

Castlereagh Street – widening near Albertbridge Road junction to facilitate a 

more efficient traffic flow and assist bus reliability. Detailed design complete. 

* May be 
implemented this 
financial year, 
subject to funding. 

 * carried forward from 2012/13 Programme

Page 22



Network Development 
[...]
med 

Scheme  Status 

Concrete / Composite Structures

Bridge No 20134. Dee Street Bridge. Parapet Replacement and Repairs 
Ongoing 

Bridge No. 20169 - Boyne Bridge. Repair to steelwork, repainting and spalled 

concrete on soffit of deck 

 Deferred to 
2013/14

Steel Structures 

Bridge No 20250. Tate’s Avenue (Railway Span). Repainting of beams Programmed 

Masonry Structures

Bridge No. 20248. Donegall Road at City Hospital Railway Bridge. Repair to 

masonry parapet 
Ongoing 

Ben Madigan Heights. Construction of new retaining wall Ongoing 

Antrim Road near Ben Madigan Park. Repairs to Retaining Walls Programmed 

Page 26



Network Development 25

3.4 BELFAST ON THE MOVE  

BELFAST ON THE MOVE 

The current phase of the Belfast on the Move works, known as the Sustainable Transport Enabling 

Measures (STEM), are now substantially complete.  

The aim of Belfast on the Move is to make the city centre more accessible to everyone. To achieve 

this we need to create a city centre where public transport is given a much higher priority and the 

streets are designed to meet the needs of the wider community. 

Belfast on the Move is one element of the move to more sustainable travel which also includes the 

development of additional Park & Ride spaces and the provision of additional rail capacity to provide 

an attractive alternative for car drivers.  

The STEM proposals have provided: 

� The re-routing of northbound through traffic from Great Victoria Street onto Hope Street and 

Durham Street with south bound traffic continuing to use Great Victoria Street. 

� The redistribution of existing road space in city centre streets to provide extensive bus 

priority measures for use by public transport, taxis and cyclists. About 2.6km of new bus 

lanes are now operational across the city centre, operating from 7am to 7pm on Monday to 

Saturday. 

� 20 new controlled pedestrian crossing points;  

� 320m of new dedicated service bays;  

� 0.8km of new dedicate
[...]
 

• Grosvenor Road from Durham Street to Great Victoria Street - resurfacing and the 

provision of a single city bound general traffic lane and a cycle lane. Two lanes 

retained westbound; 

• College Avenue and College Square East - road widening to provide a southbound 

bus lane and a right turn traffic lane to College Square North. Resurfacing carried out 

on the north and southbound carriageways; 

• Victoria Street – introduction of a southbound cycle track from Chichester Street to 

Gloucester Street; 

• College Square North, Durham Street and Grosvenor Road – resurfacing and 

reconfiguration of parking n College Square North; 

• Donegall Square East – introduction of a new bus lane. This restricts movement from 

Donegall Square East into Adelaide Street to buses, taxis, motorcycles and cycles 

only between 7am and 7pm Monday to Saturday.

        Work is currently underway in; 

• Wellington Place, Donegall Square North and Chichester Street - lane reallocation 

and introduction of a bus lane. This work is scheduled to be substantially completed 

by the end of May. 

            

Page 29



28

Page 30



Network Traffic and Street Lighting 29

               4.0 NETWORK TRAFFIC AND STREET LIGHTING 

           Principal Engineer – Norman Chambers (9025 3006) norman.chambers@drdni.gov.uk

Street Lighting  - David Wright   (9025 3057)  
         david.wright@drdni.gov.uk 

This team is responsible for Street Lighting, traffic bollards  
and the illumination of signs.

Traffic Management 1 - Roy Gordon (9025 3007)  
        roy.gordon@drdni.gov.uk 

This team deals with traffic improvement schemes in  
Carrickfergus, Newtownabbey and Belfast.

Traffic Management 2 - Graeme Salmon (9025 3026) 
              graeme.salmon@drdni.gov.uk

This team deals with traffic improvement schemes in Lisburn,  
Castlereagh and North Down and collision remedial  
schemes in all council areas.

He is supported by the following staff:

Traffic Management 3 - Paul Ki
[...]
 planted verge and service strip type construction. 
Beech Heights: 
165m traditional carriageway and footway with planted verges, service strip 
(North side) and cycle path facility (full length of South side). 
College Heights: 
165m of traditional carriageway and footways with planted verges with 
cycle path facility (full length of North side) 

7.2 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

DOE Planning already consults directly with the Council regarding planning applications which they receive 

in the Belfast Area.  Roads Service Development Control teams advise DOE Planning on the roads and 

transportation issues associated with both major and minor planning applications. 

Page 68


	Agenda
	2 Roads Service - Programme of Works: Spring 2013



Minutes of the meeting


 G 
258 

Town Planning Committee  
 
 

Thursday, 30th May, 2013 
 
 

SPECIAL MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
 
 Members present: Councillor L. Patterson (Chairman); 
  the High Sheriff (Councillor B. Kingston); 
  Aldermen R. Patterson and Rodgers; and  
  Councillors Austin, Garrett, Hanna, Hussey, Lavery, 
  McCabe, Mullan and Spence. 
 
 Also attended: Councillors Jones and Keenan. 
 
 In attendance: Mrs. P. Scarborough, Democratic Services Section. 
 
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies for inability to attend were reported from Councillors Curran and 
McNamee. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 No declarations were reported. 
 

Roads Service - Programme of Works: Spring 2013 
 
 The Committee was reminded that, at its meeting on 7th February, it had agreed 
to hold a special meeting to receive a presentation from representatives of the Roads 
Service in respect of its Annual Spring Progress Report.  It was reported that Mr. R. 
Spiers, Deputy Divisional Roads Manager, Mr. B. O’Neill and Mr. G. McKibbin, Section 
Engineers, together with Mr. C. de Burca, Director of Transport Projects, were in 
attendance and they were admitted to the meeting and welcomed by the Chairman 
(Councillor L. Patterson). 
 
 Mr. Spiers highlighted the work which had been completed during the previous 
year and he outlined the principal aspects of the Roads Service’s Programme of Works 
for the forthcoming year.  He indicated that the winter of 2012/2013 had been particularly 
severe and prolonged and that, during the period, there had been ninety-seven call outs 
to provide salting treatment to the roads network within the Eastern Division.  The total 
winter service expenditure by the Division had been £1.480m.  Mr. Spiers acknowledged 
formally the assistance which the Roads Service had received from the Council with 
regard to snow clearance and the maintenance of the accessibility of the roads network.  
He informed the Committee that the Roads Service was currently planning to align itself 
to the future shape of the new council boundaries.   
 
 Mr. de Burca reported that the bus lane at Wellington Place/Donegall Square 
North/Donegall Square East, which was due to be completed by midnight on 30th May, 
was the final stage of the current phase of the Belfast on the Move scheme.   



Town Planning Committee, G 
Thursday, 30th May, 2013 259 

 
 
 
 Mr. Spiers provided an update on the programme of works in relation to the York 
Street Interchange Scheme, the A2 Sydenham Bypass Improvement Scheme, the A55 
Knock Road Widening Scheme, together with an update on bus measures, the 
maintenance of structures, including culverts and bridges, pedestrian measures, network 
traffic and street lighting and carriageway resurfacing.   
 
 During discussion, the Members drew the attention of the officers from the Roads 
Service to several matters, a number of which are set out hereunder: 

 

• the possibility of providing barriers for the protection of pedestrians 
along the narrow section of footpath on the Ormeau Road in the 
vicinity of Annadale Avenue; 
 

• the problems which residents had been experiencing with the ongoing 
difficulties with regards to parking in the River Terrace, Lower Ormeau 
and the Holylands, Rugby Road areas; 

 

• the current traffic arrangements around the City Hall and the difficulties 
which had been experienced by drivers exiting the building;  

 

• the perceived inadequacy of communication between the Department 
of Regional Development and the Council in relation to changes in 
Roads Service provision and network issues; 

 

• a range of concerns were expressed in relation to the Belfast on the 
Move Scheme, viz., the use by buses of ordinary traffic lanes; the 
double-parking by buses; the purpose of the conversion of normal 
traffic lanes into bus-only lanes, for example, in relation to the 
Donegall Square East exit onto Adelaide Street; and the expenditure 
associated with the project; 

 

• the possibility of converting the section of the Franklin Street/Hamilton 
Street junction where it exits onto Cromac Street into a two-lane 
arrangement in order  to ease the traffic congestion in that area;  

 

• the implementation of stricter enforcement against the improper use of 
yellow box junctions in order to ease city centre traffic congestion; 

 

• the anticipated timescale for the completion of the Dee Street Bridge 
pedestrian steps onto the Sydenham By Pass; 

 

• the difficulties which had been experienced by drivers in relation to 
exiting from the Oldpark Road/Ardoyne Avenue and the Oldpark Road 
from Rosapena Street due to the location of existing parking bays and 
double-parking by drivers in those vicinities and the resulting reduction 
in adequate sightlines; 



G Town Planning Committee, 
260 Thursday, 30th May, 2013 
 
 

• the traffic calming measures situated along the London Road/My 
Lady’s Road area would require to be examined, with a view to 
reducing their height to limit possible damage to vehicles;  

 

• the reinstatement of the double yellow lines in the vicinity of the 
Malone Road/Malone Avenue junction; 

 

• the representatives from the Roads Service were reminded of the 
request, at the last meeting, to investigate the traffic lights’ sequencing 
at the Eglantine Avenue junction with the Lisburn Road; 

 

• the possibility of meeting with residents from the Fairhill area off 
Donegall Park Avenue in relation to the ongoing parking difficulties 
within that vicinity; 

 

• to examine the arrangements currently in place for pedestrian 
crossings in West Belfast, particularly with regard to their suitability for 
use by those people with a visual impairment; 

 

• to consider the introduction of traffic calming measures in the Brooke 
Park area; 

 

• to examine the street lighting provision in the vicinity of Finaghy Road 
North; 

 

• the parking issues and subsequent problems with bin collections in the 
Brenda Park area; 

 

• to ascertain the reasons for the delay in the commencement of the 
resurfacing work which had been scheduled for the Ladybrook Park 
area with a view to having this carried out to coincide with other 
remedial and regeneration works within the area; and 

 

• to examine the traffic lights’ sequencing at the junction of College 
Avenue and College Square East. 

 
 The officials from the Roads Service answered the queries raised by the 
Members in respect of the above-mentioned issues and undertook to advise the Council 
of its response in relation to those matters which required further examination.  
Furthermore, Mr. Spiers extended an invitation to those Members of the Council who so 
wished to attend a visit to the Traffic Management Centre, on a date to be agreed in 
conjunction with the Chairman. 
 
 The Chairman thanked the representatives of the Roads Service and the 
Committee noted the information which had been provided.   
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


